A Descriptive Research Design was uti-
lized. According to McCombes (2023), Descrip-
tive research aims to accurately and systemati-
cally describe a population, situation or phe-
nomenon. It can answer what, where, when and 
how questions, but not why questions. Two 

hundred one (201) Grade 12 students under 
TVL strand were the respondents of the study 
through stratified random sampling technique. 
This study used two standardized question-
naires. Part I of the instrument determined the 
English language competence of students in